Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert fulf name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(if any)

Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 .

To the Registrar of Companies Company Number
’ 06916656 !

Name of Company

{a) Above The Rest Cleaning Services (Midlands)

Limited

| (b} Philip Anthony Brooks of Blades Insolvency Services,
Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham,
NG13 8AP

the hquidator of the company attach a copy of my Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 16 December 2014
to 15 December 2015

Signed % Date 'g fOZ{ blg

Hiaa

II

16/02r2016 #126

COMPANIES HOUSE




QOur ref PAB/2620/A
12 February 2016

ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES (MIDLANDS) LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Introduction

This report covers the period from 16 December 2014, being the date of hiquidation, to 15 December
2015 and should be read in conjunction with my initial report.

Company and liquidators’ details

Company registered number 06916656
Nature of business Contract cleaner
Former trading address The Old Pencall Works, Lenton Street,

Sandracre, Nottingham, NG20 5D

Date of hquidators’ appointment: |6 December 2014

Names of joint liquidators. P A Brooks and | Willetts

Changes n office holders (if any) None

Registered office address: Charlotte House, 198 Market Place, Bingham,

Nottingham, NG13 8AP

Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A copy of my receipts and payments account for the period from 16 December 2014 to |5 December
2015 1s attached which | believe 1s self explanatory,

All funds are held in a bank account in the name of the insolvent estate




Realisation of assets

Cash at bank represents the balance of funds held in the company’s bank account which had been
suspended pending the appointment of a iquidator

At the date of hquidation the company’s records reported outstanding trade debts with a book value
of £8,790. The estimated realisable value included in the director’s statement of affairs was £4,400
and reahsations total £5,581. No further recoveries are anticipated due to an absence of supporting

documentation.

No amount has been received in respect of the company’s motor vehicle, fixtures and fittings and
stock in trade. These assets had a combined book value of £1 | 800 at the date of hquidation and
were included in the director's statement of affairs at an esumated realisable value of £3,500 These
assets are understood to have been utilised in the director's other businesses and further details are

being sought.

The company’s accounts at 3| March 2013 included land and buildings with a book value of £17,966
The asset was included in the director’s statement of affairs with a book value of £17,800 although no
reahisable value was attributed as the director maintarns the company rented the asset (a lock up

garage) from the company. My enquiries are on-going

Expenses of the liquidation

| believe that the expenses reported in my receipts and payments account are self-explanatory.

Creditors’ claims and dividends

Secured

There are no charges registered against the company

Preferential

No claims have been received from preferenual creditors and none have been identified

Non-preferential

A claim has been received from one non-preferential creditor totalling £29,308 Two further
creditors totalling £78,226, being the director and an associated company, have not subrmutted a claim.
The statement of affairs disclosed three creditors with claims totalling £104,524




» Dividend prospects

The avallability of any funds to allow the payment of a dividend to non-preferential creditors wili be
wholly dependent on the outcome of my on-going enquiries.

Liquidators’ fees and disbursements

! have incurred disbursements of £546 which may be summarised as follows -

£
Statutory advertising 216 |
Insolvency bond 296
Company search 20
Postage and stationery 14
546

Postage and stationery costs are “Category 2“ disbursements which generally relate to shared or
allocated costs arising from internal charges made for items such as postage, faxes and photocopying

Details of the rates at which these charges are made are enclosed with this report in my opinion the
charges are In line with the cost of external provision of these charges and (where applicable) in
accordance with Rule 13 | I({b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Approval to recover these expenses was

obtained at the initial meeting of creditors.

At the meeting of creditors held on 16 December 2014 the following resclutions were approved:

e “Payment of £4,000 plus disbursements plus VAT be made to Blades Insolvency Services as an
expense of the liquidation in respect of fees and disbursements for convening the meeting and the

preparation of the statement of affairs”

e “The joint liquidators be authorised to draw their remuneration on a time cost basis as and when
required”.

To reduce the level of professional costs certain work has been conducted by staff under my supervision
The level of staff has been selected based upon the nature and complexity of the assignment.

The current hourly charge-out rate for each grade of staff 1s detailed on the attached summary of fees
and disbursements charged by this firm. All staff involved in the assignment have been charged directly to
the case and there has been no general overhead allocatton in respect of support staff There has been

no Iincrease in my firm's hourly rates during this reporting period




A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees™ which forms part of Statement of Insolvency Practice
number 9, a statement of best practice agreed by the various msolvency regulatory authorities, 1s also

enclosed for your information

| have incurred time costs of £4,798 in respect of work undertaken since the date of liquidation. Thus
represents a total of 25 80 hours spent at an average hourly rate of £186.98.

To date | have drawn no fees on account of these costs due to an absence of funds.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the amount of funds likely to be available to pay the costs of an
investigation and the relevant costs involved

As previously reported | am continuing to investigate the recoverability of certain assets

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

In accordance with the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | confirm that i
have fulfilled my statutory obligation and submitted a report on the conduct of the director of the
company to the Secretary of State.

Outstanding matters

| am presently unable to provide a firm indication of how long | expect my enquirtes to continue although
! would expect these to be concluded within six months. The subsequent distribution of any funds to
creditors will be wholly dependent on the outcome of this investigatron

Complaints

Whilst my firm strives to provide a professional and efficient service, it i1s in the nature of insolvency
proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. If you have any complaints about this case, you
should, in the first instance, put details of your complaint in writing to my firm  This will formally invoke
our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint in writing within a period

of twenty one days of receipt

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, P Complaints, 3rd Floor, | City Walk, Leeds, LS | 9DA, and you
can make a submission using an on-line form available at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-

practitioner




Creditors’ rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, within twenty one days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may

request the same details in the same time hmit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the liguidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within eight
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the

same time limit

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information

P A Brooks
Jont Liquidator




ABOVE THE REST CLEANING SERVICES (MIDLANDS} LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 16 DECEMBER 2014 TO 15 DECEMBER 2015

Statement of
affairs Actual
£ £
RECEIPTS
1,078  Cash at bank 1,039 11
1,500 Plant and machmery
1,500 Motor vehicles
400  Fixtures and fitings
100  Stockin trade
4,400 Trade debts 5,581 14
VAT 506 30
8,978 7,126 55
PAYMENTS
Cost of convening creditors' meeting 4,000 00
Liguidators’ disbursements 531 50
Petitioning creditor's costs 920 00
Bank charges 80 92
906 30

VAT

Balance

6,438 72

687 83



Summary of the fees and disbursements charged by Blades Insolvency Services

In accordance with best practice, we are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements,
and the charge-out rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case

. Fees

Where a resolution is passed by the creditors, or the credicors’ committee, that remuneration will be calculated by reference
to ume properly incurred by the Insolvency Pracutioners and thewr staff in the administration of the insolvent estate, then

ume will be charged to the estate i units of & minutes at the following hourly rates -

Rate per Hour

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour
effective from | November 2011 prior to [ November 2011
£ £
Partner 26000 24000
Administrators 8000 - 12000 8000 - 120.00
Assistants/Support Staff 7000 6000

These hourly rates are exclusive of Value Added Tax and subject to annual review

For reference the rate of remuneration chargeable by the Official Recerver calculated on the basis of 4 127(2)(a) Insolvency

Rules 1986 15 as follows -

The realisation scale:-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 20 %
On the next £5,000 or fracuon thereof 15 %
On the next £20,000 or fraction thereof 10 %
On all further sums reaised 5 %
The distribution scale.-

On the first £5,000 or fraction thereof 10 %
On the next £5,000 or fraction thereof 75 %
On the next £90,000 or fraction thereof 5 %

25 %

On all further sums distributed

. Disbursements

Category | disbursements will be charged to the estate to recover the cost of the actual disbursement Such disbursements
will include insolvency bonds, swear fees, company searches, postal redirection, postage, statutory advertising and external

room hire
It is proposed that Category 2 disbursements will be separately charged to the insolvent estate as an expense to recover the

cost of the following disbursements incurred by our firm

Documents will be stored in banker's boxes and storage will be charged at the rate of
£10 00 per box per annum  This rate includes the cost of transport and the eventual

destrucuon of the records
Travel by car will be charged to the insolvent estate at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Document Storage

Travel

Room Hire The charge for the use of a meeung room provided by the firm will be at a fixed rate of
£75 00

Circulars Circular letters will be charged at the rate of five pence per sheet to reflect the cost of

statonery, photocopying and printing  The actual cost of postage will be separately
charged to the estate (No charge 1s made for individual letters relating to the

admimstration of the insolvent estate)

I November 201 |




{aAoidde jeuBpo oy o} s Rdde $3jU BWBS U} puB ‘voNEJaUNWa)
ey pasdidde Aeniul se Apog swes oy o) epaw oq ysAW jsenbal ay] pabueys
94 11 18y} Isanbe Asw towpinby ey} ‘pex) sem ucjislaunwe) s Joepinby sy Jo gjseq
91 B3UE SelMsWND Uy eBueyD |epuEsqRS PUB fBUSIRW € U8B SBY Q) BISUM

HONRIGUNIEI JO MBIATY

{molaq g yderBesed o) yoelgns) uotiepinby syt ul Adde of senupuos
UONBREIWPY &) U PBX)j UHRJeUNa) Jo 5|SBq oyl Jolenisuwpe e pape pay
JOIEPINDI OU) YRy U] UONERSIIWPR B Ly U0 ATRalP $Malj) uonepyy ey a1aup

§9INY 8L} U] N0 135 5|808 B U)m S0UBPIcIdY
Ul 8q [ ) ‘ugiiepinbl Aogindwes B v wewquodde By JA)8 syuoWw gy uey)
1818] Jou 8880 AuB U] pUB '9A0qE paguDsSp SB LJ0)Ipan Jo B9)||Wwa0 8y} Ag paxy
uopeJaUNLIB: Sy 160 o} pai 1883 sy By eseln Lohexdde us yans exyBw jou Aaw
Jeizpiby) ay) 1ng iajapmby ey) Aq wonEaydda uo pnoo el 4q pax Bg Y 1A e U
sAem BUmalio) 8Y) Jo BUO U| Pax|) Bq (I 1| ‘8Acga sa Pax|j Jou €] uojjIsunwAl ay) j|

Jaiepinby au sjujodda yojum Bujsaw ey 1@ ueNs} eq ABwW pajeJsuNLaT
89 0} § JojEp|nby| syl Yaum uo suue ey Bupfyoads uopniosal v eeniwwas ay
10 523 Gy Uy Adda so ssauBW owes 8y} Jo UNO3IE oMB} eJoypa Y| sI0)pan jo
Bunesw e jo uopnyesal B 4q paxy og Azw uoljesaunius) g 0PNk eyl uoneuwWalep
a)rsnbal 8y OYEL 10U BA0D BIRULLOD L) IO 'BaYILIWCD uojiepinb)| ou sy asay) §)

Uitk [89p 01 SEY JojRpRbY| BU} YOIYM SIRSEE BY} O GINJBU PUT BNjeA sy .
"SNP 8| ‘10 papss

8ABY 0} 10 1N Buiiued ag o) sreedde s018pinby ey yojum Yl sEauaAicaya [-17)
‘AotzanasU| AUl Yim Yopoeuuos

Ul Jojepinby| ey} wo sjje) yoym ea.fiep Jo pujy feuojidsoxs UB jo Amqisuodsas fue a

'@sB2 8y} Jo (Ispwiaino Jo) Apxeidwan ayp

Sisliew Buoy o) syt o) pretias
SABY [18YS SOLILIOS BYL USISID3P &1] 10 BUALE Ul 1By B4ES sZ| & sy pejidde
8q 0} sebimueasad Jo sfejuasiad ay; sulULaRR 0} aepwwod ey) Jo; 5| i "sBejuensad
B 58 paXjj §1 1) BSSUN, PR3]) 64 C) $f UoHBISUNLLE) a4} "SIEBY JO LOIIBELIGWOD Jo ‘seseq
BEIYL J0 WM U0 eujulsiep o (Buo € assty i) BajUoD uojRpInbi| Byl Jo} & |

Joiepink) eu Aq euop sy uesa)Ip Jof pasn aq Aew sefiejusaad
jualiagip 'ebeiuadiad e s pax)) 5| uopssauTILE) 843 alayps  Joepinby
Qu} Ag euop sBuyl Jusleyp Joj pesn eq few seseq Jeseyp pus
‘UoliRIGUMUIB) B X} O} pesn eq Aew seseq QSEUL JO UohEuIqUIoD Aly

NOUR 193 B ER o
10 ‘vonepinby eyi v Buisie s1a)BW 0
oAlB Asedoud e} sy) o esusam Ag .

wyiaq
10 PRINQUISIP JC PaS(E0) 650 Uolym §19S58 OU) JO BriEa By jo eBmusased B ta

Burpuelie u y=s S|U pue JolepNb ey Ag U

Pax) 8 IlBys uo(leiaunuias o) 1ay) elElE SNy SUL 9ae) sey Aduarosu) ey
19 82Z1 ¥~ L4 p 8GNy U0 198 B UopausuniLa) 8 Joyepbl) sy} Bupx Joj S1seq sy ]

uopielaunwl g Jojepnty] ayy Bujx)g

883) 5 s01BpINbY| @4 o [gA0| a1 pug
Asuanosu] eyl jo resBoud 9} BSMIS|P pUB JIONIUSED O] Qa))|ULHLLD B Joj Aunpodde

UB SOpIA0ID B1YL  espalo SPaNp 8ay|wwed 2y} sse|un ‘uonep)nbi| sy Jo sseBoxd

|44

4 4

F4

BUl U0 sUjuow g AuBke 1$BA| 18 BEILILICD S O] podak o) pagnbes 51 sopmby
8L, suo pioy o) Bpeau ey saplaep sojBpINty BU} UauMm 6 'SSWILIOD 8} Jo Jequisw
B Aq pejgenbe) ueym Jo ‘seprwoo eyl Aq peesfie seep pepmeds 18 souye play
8q jsnuw sBupisew wenbesqns pue ‘Laje) w1 ey ) wawyuedde sy 1) Kewys|iqe)se
SIl 10 S)490M 9 UMM eeNiWwWoT 81y Jo Bugjeaw ey oyl 82 jsw Jojepnby ey

agjjiwwes uaiepinbi) e 58 Bured u) enuuoo
i LapBgsiulWipe euy Jo sesodind ey) Jo) pays)igelse eenjwigs Aug uoljelisiunwpe
us Us Ajsipewun smofo) uonepmb) g ey sosed U Ing “Joepinby ey suodde
Y Buriasww siolipesn ey) 1e pays|qelss Ayensn §) SONUNLO0D OY)  §9a) B 0lEpinby)
ayr eacidde pus uonepinbyl By o JONPUAD By} JOjUCW o) 'SIBQUIBLI § JO LUNWIXBL
© PUB £ jo WNWILIL B yps ae))juwed uogepinby o) pajss sepwwos B odde
O} 4Oy 8y eamy sicitpan By (Aosindwos o Anjunjon sayiaym) uanepinby B Ly

930D uopepmby sy

“IAD B Lt Jajepinby
S8 j3g Auanbasans owe Asw lojansuupe Uy soepinbl) aww0soq jou 880p Jome08)
[BIM0 eun @agE3 LoNs U| Jojepnbi 58 joi of JOJBNSUILRG L) oy} wodde Asw
HAOD 68U} UOBNSILILPE US U ASielpawiwy smoja) uo|iepinby) Aosinduios e exsy

s0jepinby
SuisWal Janeaes (B0 eyl pejujodde jou s) teuomomid Aousnosy e essu
ems jo Lmanes ) o JBysq uo 93AIsg Aouamusu) auL AQ Alaup 10 esodind 1
10) pauaaund siehpard jo Buljesw B |8 Jeyiia ‘tansasl [gp|ye 8Uy) Jo aeid uy soBpinby
SE |98 0 pajujodde eq Ajensn |y seuol)pesd Aousnjosuy uB 918858 JUeayLBe exa
Q) elsyy  Japs dn-Sujpum ey Jo BupEw By uo Agiepawiy Jojepinky eewooaq
{aneoal [Bola ey) suojepinbl Auosjndwod jsow Ul eajaeg Aousnosu] ey) o)
BuiBuotaq [ejao Ua pure 1od By} 10 JSTUJ0 UB £1 J0M3D0) [RINYO GUL  JaABID) 1Yo
B PelIEa (B[00 Ue AQ 1ng sauopnaesd Axaaosu) ue 4G 10U pewsapied AEni 'sesed
150W U] 's| Jojepinbj| jo LUoRIUN) ey pUBY Jaylo ey} Uo voniepinb)) KLosindwcs ¢

SIappesa Jo BunIsw 1=y By 1 s018pinbyl &y Jo uewIuodde BU} Lo ejoA ugo BI0]pBR
ay1 pus JnoyBnang) Jajapinby) se 08 sauopyoed Aauanosu) ue uojepinby jo ad4} s
Ul (1A, 0} paiBiasIqqe USH0) Uoliepinky AlRIUn(oA Ssoypas B pagea & uonepinby|
AZUNoA JUBADSUY| UY  OM) BY) Jo UoLios Brow ay) & uopepinby Amunjoa

003 BUI 0 Jepi0 Ag pajniiisw 5] 7) usysm *Aosindwos s 'siepjouereys
8Ly} Jo uopn|osas Aq painisL) & §| uaym “AuBunoA deyie eq Asw uopspinbry  Ajpoud
Io 3810 paquasaxt 8 | speacait 6L Jo LSHNGUISIP ol PUB §16862 5| JO Uones|Ear
e Bunieiua aeye v Auedwoo @ jo dn Bupuim jguuo) ey s uopepINb wnpeaoad
Ajuanosy| ejerodion Jo edA} uowwod jsow oyl 8| (dn Bupumm, Jo) uapepnbiy

sinpasold uanepnby

BAE520%D B 0) JBpisUCa Aay) esol eBuagsys
pua Jotepinby eyl Aq paunou| sasuedxe 1noqe UO[IBULIGI %395 LBD SI0NIRAID MOY pug
Paxt} 218 €40} Uojum U0 8(SBq ey} suBldxs 'S8y JoyuoL pue asgudde o) sjyBy Jay)
12 2IBME 6q B.0TPRID diBUY o) papusiu 5| BB SNL s FCiEpmby BY) 0 sseg
ey Xy oy s10ppess 10} swsueyoew Buipioid Ag 15313 su) sasuBooey wape)s)Be
fouanost| eyl  Jolepinb) &2 e o} pejuedde seuopised Asuanjosy o Jjo
tofiesaliniual ayl JB[nMRd uj PUB 'SIST0 J0 |8AS] SL U1 1SBIBIU| 196P B BABY Dlojasal)
'S|9868 8L} JO IN0 $193P HOL) JU BLWOS JaAGI o) adoy oym 'sioypelo Byl sjesse
Si Jo Ino pled aue sBupesdd By} o 51300 By) uajiepinky| oy eeob Aundwao B usLA

uefianponuy
SITVYM ANV ONVIONT

§334 . SHOLYAINDM OL 3AINS SHOLIATYD ¥

(44

¥e

€3

2z

¥4

i




0 '2AS530%9 9 PinoM LoTIEULOJY| 9 Bupedad un pescan 1960 pup sum sy«

1EY] 519p|SUCO
Gy SEaQUN 'BABD ) UM UOJIELLIOMN| peisanbal ey epold 1t EﬁEﬂEmﬁ

"HNa BU) JO Usjssitiad
oy} 30 (raswpy Bupnj2u)) sJoppors peNoBsUN j0 BrEA U] %9 1586] 18 _ouo_._m&:ucou

BU) . Jppala PAMOBSUN Us A 10 SIIpeID pAINDES 8 A Jaugs spew aq Azw pue
"Bupa U eq 15w jsenba v "odes ey) Uy ne 188 sesuatxs PUT UopjeseUnWa) 8L
oge uaewojUl Jayun) epiacad 0} Jojepinby) ey 1sanbal Asw sonpas e (woyaufiss)
8012PINDY e enaael o) Bupesw 2 jo sesodind ay) 1) pesedard ueeq say

Wodal ey} exeum s£Bp $5aUIENg / IO} Hodas E86I8aid B J0 1diedel jo sABp [ ATNTTY

§osuRdxe
PUR Ucjie.eunism 8 0)epimby ey eBusieys o WBw Jjey) pue 'z 7 ydeiBessd
Ul paujeidxe 5B ‘UniaWIOM saupn) genbes o sIyBY SI0IPaLD ey J0 Justais 8
‘potiad 18U BULND oPBW AYBNIDE BB TUBIABY JALISUM 10 aNedsa)ll ‘podas
ay) jo popred eyt Buunp Jajepinby ey Aq peunau] sasuadxe oy Jo eWMEIR B »
‘poden ey jo poped eu Bupnp epet Ajenios sem usWwAgd sayiaum
10 aapadsay) ‘spopad sty) BUINP BUDH YoM Ul Jo UO[IdUDSAR B Yy Jayjafio)
‘sHodey snojaaud ey} Aq paseaco spaed ey) Buunp peBeys uopRRuNWS)
By} "Pax|) UIBQ SBy BISE BU} JOLE SPELY Bq O} 131 By} §] podas ayn .
‘(Uodal ay o popad Sy 10) eLGNoddE Aug Inaym
UNCLWS (81 SE UMOLS 8 ABLU ) 8582 YOjum U} JUNOLE 188 B SB PGXT) 5] || SI3Um
ydaoxe} polsed 1y Buunp pied Ajenioa sem J) Jayjaum jo eapaedsal ‘toda)
8110 pajiad ol Bulmp pellieys UojBISUTIE! By] ‘PX USS SBY SI5Bq au) )t
‘{4 3) 01 poday ey o popad ey Bupnp uaxe sdejs euyy ‘podal 81 Jo 8iep eyl
1e paxy} jou JI Jo) Joiepinb)) eut jo uopRIBLMIWEl aUy Jo) PIX) S|SBq AU} J0 S|Ejep

apnjou| 1snw
slodal sy sioypesd o) suedar sseiboid (enuue pues o) pesnbe: 1 Joiepinby 8y

UopuULIgu] Jayun) Jo) s1sanbal pue spoded ssaafionyg

SIOIPRLD O) SPURS
8y spodel Aug u) pus 'sae) s Bujuuleap jo esodind By ) peUaAUCS Eou_uo._o

0 Buresw Aue o) ‘(su0 81 auey) Jl) sINIWLRD Sty O} UO|jBRUNWAI JEY} J0 JURouR
L) 4B0(ISP pINous 8y ‘(mojeq | 4| ydesBeied 9as} gpeasald eyl 1o NG WORRISUNL
60A930] pUR JOIIPEID PeINIes B JO JjBYeq UO JAESE U Sas|eal JOJERinbY oY) eseups

S101PAID PLINDLS SO) BUDHES|EIY

safileyd souguy pus ualeRaxdep
‘leues Juswdnbe pue Sao0 BB \WINE %07 pPEILISAD u_mmnﬁbm.;ﬂmh

'unifersILS) 5 0IEPINDY BY) O} [BUGHIPPE BBIBUD JO B8) UOIRISIUMPE UB
‘woliBeunwe: Jo afiejusciad B 5B pejgded oliBya B .

s|qisstuuad jou el Bupmo)o) sy)

apaLy Bueq € sileu ew yaum
uo siseq ) "esuedxe jo AoBajes yore o) ‘uieidxe pinoys Jolepinky| ay) 'jeanidde

Bupj@es UsyA, UOIIRIBUNWA) 8 J0JERINbY BY) S8 JEUURW Bwiee Bt Uy pascxdde
uBaq aasy Aoy j) umasp eq Aew suewwasingsip z AoBsien sosuadxa sauto fua
58 fm B1WEE S U Wa) INOgEe Uoewloju| 8r0;os|p o) peedeld eq proys Jojepinby
8y} yBnoy)|s ‘|Bacudda Jopd inoy)m umesp oq uss suewsings:p ¢ Aobsjes
888a)|W s59UiENQ 'B|dUIEXS 10} $|58G SGEUDSED:
PuE Jadoid B LD LONEPIND)) ey} A1 PEIBIOHE Bq LED JBU) S1SO0 REIEINME 10 PalEyS
apnpul Aew Aey] Auvd pilg juspuadepyl ue ¢ jewded v 0} Jou |hg uofjepinby
BUl o} Q|qBJ8;e) ADaNp GUB JBYl BIS00 ele @8L| SNIWALMASD 7 fobBaje) o

L¥

[

[ 4]

Ze9

1l 204 10 s Jo Jojepinby|
8y} 0) pPeRINGUNAl §1S00 JualEANbe PuR ‘sasuadxe |eAan 'sefisyn euoydeie;
abgsod ‘afsiois ‘anu woo 'Buistuanps ‘gidisexs 1o) ‘epnp) Anw Bsoly)  Aued
PRI} Uapuadepu; ue 0} Jeulded & pud uonepInby eyl 0] uioq e|griejel AjIalp
ainpuadxa J9ads 6 BIBY) BISYM 550 2U8 BSEL) BIUILBRINGS)P | fobapy

53uoBaIE OM) O)) |1B) 1M 51503 YoNS SiqRUCEES) puB ejepdoidda eq pneys
vonepinblf ey} yrm Loji2auuco Ul sojepnby ey) ol pasnquiel pue Aq jel §1800

sasuedxa Jayio puw sjunwasingsig

BT J8Y 1O §[Y
Ju Iovepnbit eyY) AQ INe Pe|LED Bq GSMIGYID PINo3 1B4) INo PanenusI-gns uaeq sey
184 3s0m AL Jo 1500 8u) pue S|P 60K 05|18 PINoys JolEPINb)| Byt GqEIdde
8pajad ey Aq Jrds ‘yeis Jo sepRIB Ag PAsORSID B8q DINOLR BRI 'MGIARL 1GPUR

poped eyl Bupnp saja) ino-aflrewya sy) of keBueyd AUB LUBSQ BABRY BIBY] J| Ape
ejepdaiddy AQ pasAjRus pue uens Jo saprit Aq yids seseo i u 'seym) jno-eBiayn
abaueg U pui uads ew|) au; 'pojad sy jo 10edse) UL et ayy SEQIP PNOKE
JojEpbI] el) ‘s1suq 81503 el o Uo S| Uo[RJaLNLA] AU alaUA (ajmise 84} Jo} shjRA
pappe ou BuiBupg sv paneaad e JuBiw eyl susWNbar AajEinBe) pua suonebigo
Aojnigs ieps9 [yin} 1snw Jojepinby 8y} et BuisiuBooal sum) 9sen w o
SRIUBSUEND i Y B1qBLOSBE) §) PRDIBLD UONBSUNLID) L) JBLNBLYM PUBLISHUN O}
Q|qE B0 PINOYS SJ0)1PBI) PUSEBSSE g 0} 8582 ay) jo seaBoid ey) aiqrUS 0} juajD|NS
'POABIUIE BRM T MOL| PUB MBJABL JapUn pojed U] U] PBABILDE USIq SBY 1R

10 UoyBuETiD UR BRIV Pinoys Jojepinby eu) *p. ydesbased u) poypads seyat

BU] ©) UopPa U ‘=s01pesd 0} Ajgojpouad Suiiadas vty (mojeq | £ ydeuBmied ees)
sjeAlal) panads 18 sio)ipan o) sHoda) ssauaud pues o) peinbay £ Jojapinky ayl

PaX[} UIRg SARY UC[IRIBUNLULI JO SIS AU} Jo))y

1118 28y 10 SjY 10 JUiEPINDI| U A N9 peLYED 8q SO0
PING3 JBU4) N0 PaL0LINa~gNS L3eq SBY 1BY) Yiom AUt JO 1500 oU} pUS sfietop opjscud
os(e pinoys Jojepint eyl Anwyoe ejeudoudde Aq pesApun pue yeis jo sopesb Ag
1ds sasea Jjatie| u) 'sejat 1no-efizayo afeinas Al puk ueds euy o) SSOER PINOYS
Jojepinby| eul 'siseq 51500 ewl B W peEN9IET B efiEyD pasodosd o) ausia BEED
By JO $2VUBISWINP BU} v 3|qeUsEa) 6 efifeyd pesodaid al) JBUjouMm puB pessassy
8q 0} 2593 8] jo ssallioud BUL HIGRUR O} WRPLINS PINBYSE St || MDY pUB popad
By} U} passiios Usaq S8y 18Um Jo UoiBuaidxe we spjacud puB eyup o) popad ay so)
8Bieya pesadald ayl 9IRS pINOYS JOTEPINbY By} Yno pajED Uaeq ApBoJjE sBY YoM }

Hais Jay o gy Jo
Joyepinby| au) Ag Inc peiLIED BY BSWIBLI0 PINOS 1BY] ING PefSRJILIGI-GhS 8q of papuas
B} J0 Ua0q SBY J8U) 3pom AUW 40 1500 BU1 PUR SYRISP SpAoId OSIB PRoS J0BRINY wy).

2589 BU} JO £190dsB #1800 gLy
L) U1 paAjDAL) &q 0] 42X 858 oum Jo Unaq aATy ous eidoad BB0w) J0 "yEie o sapes
Aq nds 'seies po-sfieys waang puad pesn SUR Bl Wnuyuiw ey Jo sjeep spard
PinOYs Jolepinby sy ‘siseq $1500 ewp & vo JYBnos s) LoaIsUNWa) oL jo Wad Aug §|

UO[RULOJ JO LIoysiAcud ay) SO JBULID)
pe1sahing e 1o sjas epind sju) o1 puedde o] YBnus Bujeq & [eacsdde LM

18 8583 BY} JO JONPLOD oLy Bulnp sBels eyl Uo puedap |w papnald LGBLLANY By jo
Juape pug einjBw eyl SBD BU) Jo S8AIBISILNIND 6] (|2 o) peelas Bujasy epdaidde
51 14Bnos $1seq By} JaYjaLMm 0) §T |UAWEBRN| PaULIOjY UR SR 1} RIoypaR

Ol f0 Be))Iziod ByY) H1qeud 0) Loyawuojy Bupoddns Juspne epiacid pous
Jajepnby e ‘opieunoal jo Beseq 10 SiERq oY) 0y Newssbe Bup{eon uauA

uopesauniual jo soteq Buixy uaypy

440iEpinbi| si) A4 papjacid oq PINGYS UONTWLIO] JEYM

€9
%9

9

[ -]

%]




L40Z J3qIBAoN
} Jle Jo uo uenepinb) o) soof Auedwas B elaym sajdde apnd sy

ajep oA

‘uefiusuntual o] Buneas
sayU A0jniETe oL ) RRIGNS B4 10U v Ut PRWRILGD SJ0lpaID BU) pug 1ojepnbi| ey
ueamiaq Jusweauba Joj Jsew B 8Y M BINtEY Sy Jo SlUawaBuaLe Ay Auedwioo
uahjosu] sU) Jo sJELHE 8ut oju) sudfieB)iseau Jo uogeBil punt @ epBlL Salwlaues
am puy se §o suswebuswy  ssonpas of Jjeuaq Aue Uj nsa! (M USYBLISPUN Yiom
8] JauieyMm LEHeaun &) || 9SNeasy 10 jUB|)ep BIB ABy) BENBIBq JaUl '8i9SSE ay)
10 10 Jo} pied 6q 10UUED YIM SST) g Al o Jojepinbn oY) Jo} Aed 0] SMESLEN
Sqelisre spun) eEW o) saBe (W s0)PeR USYM SUOISEIND 6 0SB ARl army)|

twey) Usamieq Juswlogodde sy eaiBe AJENSn [ ABLL ‘UL LIRS 31 WaY 8l
epinbi Buniosu sy pue 1ojepjiby) BuoBine sy JOUM uo|iEleunual eyt paicidde
58 Apoq awee By} 0] apew eq Jsnw uoliaydds Y]  Jolepnby Bujobina e o} pyad
2q PFoYS 18U} JUNGWE 24 jo UCHBUALIBIAD B JO} SPBLY B4 A8\ uopeRydde ‘493 sam
TUNOWE BYI Yy 10} peiaduiod Uang SBY 30Mm 8} Jo posdale SBY Bu ey} 8104aq
198 €1 §98833 JOJEPING)| 8 BUB JUNOLIE Jas B §) LOJRIBUNLIZ 5L} JO §|SEq L) Blaljy

apBuw st JBRIO UNOJ JO Uajihoses
‘UoliBU|LBISR BULN) B |jjun JoiBpInkl| mEU ey} JO UDEIAURILAY BlY) 0} VoTEE] U wage
BABY 0) EBNLINKIOD JUSWa3e|ds) BU) B.0[00, A VRIPSIILY 133453 ) TEM UIIM JapI0 1noo

{0 vopnjosar 'uotieuwielep AUe JsLous o eaeid u pajuledds 1 ojepinby MeU & 1

“UNag By o ]IGNpaK
8y ‘es)jjuwod ei) AQ pespoyine ssejun pled aq jou A=w 1900 yoid sucm..,_amc_

Q41 U] 108 0} Wiy umo S|y sAojdwa pus Joyoios ® s tojepinby pajuadde suy p

$10]jpes? jo Bupisau @ JO 98))|WWOD 6U) Lhog 8y} o) passaje 8q Azw Way) uaamiaq
andsip AUy peuojpodde eq piroys siqeisd uanesaunwel Su} Moy soaesLLay)
udamiaq aasBa gy way, 1o} st ) Peedds B sxoyEpyrby ol {atow 10) am} asys

POLLIOUCS JoTpan painoas oyl Uy Sjesse pabreyn
uips Bujap 1o} a9} sp; jo B138q wU) 92188 I J01BPINLY) oY) ‘ssABmoy "Arensn sa|ny
QY1 L N0 183 S[EDB B LM S3UBPIOIOR U] B18% J0 $p20204d By JO JNa pejeraLna) ag
91 PRIIIUS §] BY JCHPRSI PRINDGY B JO JIEYSG U0 §198sH BosiRN JOTEDINDY Bl BsUAA

uoiesaunwWal o} Bulie|e) s1ayE SO

tlasso
a1 Jo o pied Bg af £1203 ey Jopto ABW Uncd oﬁnmEmnEaP_ap._cEw&wo_

Jaquing JaU) 10 e30W 1o SUG SIEUILOU AW £ PR 'YORAP AR\ UNao oL} s sJ0ppa
81 jo yans o) ae eq e vajessdde s Jo BOROU S 0BPINGY A 'eSiWLLGD
ou 5 alal )| Bupesy unoo ey 18 pawesaudal B Jo JBadde o slaquiatt £ Jo alow
10 QU BBUlttol ABLI BOYILLICY BU} PUE SN0 BY) JO WBqWe &y 0} eou
SABD pL 1589 18 SA6 1M By 10D B O) Ajdde o] sepjsep 8y J|  paBuBLD §)seq
Ul 10 pageal| 8q ©) 818l JO JUNOLLE U} Jo) UNaD aty o) Aidds Asw ay ajeudoktdeu)
S | X4 o) PBEN GiSRY au) 1BY, IO 'WIRINSY) $) Bjeas AOINiEls ey) iv oUSPICIOR
U 10 uopensiupupe Duipasaid ey) o ‘sioppesd ayl 'saywwos wjjzpinby eyl
Aq Paxy uojieRUNWE] BY) teLy BJBPISLOD Bl J§ 8JoNperd By} Jo uo|ingosed Aq 'paliveys
E[38 QU) JO ‘PasBaloU) Bq 810 X0 JuNOWR BY) 1By j9enbal ABw ay ejepdoxddey
€l H X} o1 pasn siseq o4} syl JO JUBILASL] B ‘LolBNS|UWPE Bupesead By U|
Jo 'sepuwwes uolepinby| ey Aq paxy LajBIsUNWR, ay1 8L srep|suca Jojep(nbi| euy i

LPaysnees|p 9) Jojepnky) ay) jijeum

43

9k

A1)

EH

24

bt
|

13

Auedwo? JusnosY| BYy) JO 518858 ay] 40 N0 10U pur

eo|dde ay) Aq pied Aq jsnie wopsaydds ay) jo siso BL] "9EIMIBLNG SIBPUC LNGD 8L
883N piedal Jo pamojietip oq sesuadxs ) 10 'peBueyd 9q £S89 9y} ‘paonpol By
Ua(jRIaLinwe. ey) J8L) JepJo ABW || ‘pepuND} ||em Lo[leopdde BY) SIapISUCI 1IN0 By 1

Bupoey ey orojeq
842D p| 1583] 18 aausplre BujHoddng pue uopea|dde By Jo Adoa b ..EmE._u__es

aall 15N jued)idda ay; {umeoys ) BsNED oAy 18U SUBOISLIOD W ) KB i1 Uy
uoneajidde ey SSHUSI 10U 5300 UNGI ) Jy {8rqe | 2 ydeBeisd 008) pajodal

153y 61 uensanh ul susUadxg By Jo AULLNDUL Jo LOEIBLUNLIA] Bu) jO BuyBusya ey; yomm
) poda ssauficud & ioiepinby) ey) BuiAjesal Jueddde oy) jo syeom & Ulyitw epety

84 JsnwW uopEs|dde Long AUy “UNo3 ) 16 wissiuad eu) BBy ay Jo ‘eaibe {[eswy
Buipniou)) 5:IpBJ0 PRINJASUN JO BABA U) 1Uea Jad 04 1sB3| j8 popjacud Jojipary
pearasun Aug AQ Jo J0jPaL) paInoes AUE Aq 1noa sy of epaw 94 ABW ugped|ddy

Hnod ey} &) Adde 'faw 8m suoj|puoes ueyes pepinad *Aow By QNSSaoXe
S3uBlSUINAID 8y} (|8 U] 3 Jojepinby) euy Aq peumout sasUadxa oy} 10 ‘8]epdoddew
Bl 5j529 Ayl i 00y & uopsseumes 8J0ERINbY 6L 1BY) S8AG)aq Jolpan § )

Bunztim vy so1epinby Bu 03 apaW eq S
Uy 1senkel s Wik INOUDD SN sioper BU) §0 anfaa U jusa Jad ue} |59 18

5|41 0P ©) Japio U Buieew grojpao B (19 9) Joyepink)| eyl eynbos Aew Aawgi uogrouny
s1 3o Aue 0] Wwey) ejqeue o) 588 801eMNby oty aacdda o) AlUouing aasy oy,
£Dog 8 52 SIHPRID SAY §1 ) @ENLILICD udiepnky] @ 8t alay} axaym sesa U 1deaxg

LPOYSUESIP 51 JoUPaLa B 1y 1oy,

821)J0 JO Ua[iBoea wWay) GIReA M} LYW BPEL 8q JSNL Sjsanba) puR “xaepinby|
84) Aq Isanbes e Jo idaoas jo ehsp Bz UMM PEPICXE Bq 1STIUE UARBLIOHY sy

o
PTEITA Y JBY) B1ED 8y} 'BIWC PajEdEA SBY BY AlBUM 10 'Mannodde B JojERRD)|
BU1 JO Bjep 6L} WoY PSUNYDBS SYIVOW 1€ [0 pouad JUBdB! 18OW By JO PuUB BU} O]
lusuiujodds way} pojed au §) papioid &g 1SRl LKL By Lajym 10} poptsd By

pouad JuaABer 81 Ut jyeis Jo epeld yoee Aq juads SINGY JO LHqWny ey
' paBlexs es@ Asy) yamym jo aiBd Aphoy ebelena ey ‘seis Jo epaufl yasa Joy

‘968D WU
©) pauB)sse pais 10 Jojepinby sy Aq eses ay) uo uads Ezofo._mn_._sc_mﬁa_.:

.
— €| pepicid Bq 1SNW LDk uoBULOJU] By,

Asedineg B4)) J0 JePIOYRIBYS J0 JOBAAD O1peD AU Aq 1sanbay vodn ‘eluByd jo
3.} "8E82 AU Uo JUads 8w BY) IN0YR UOHBULIOJUI EuaS spiAesd 1snw Jojepinby ey

sjuawanbe) |RUOHINPE ~ UOHBULION JO UGISIAQLY

VORTULOJL| ay)
Jo uajsinoxd e 1oy gl slug eAep 11 eyl jo Andxe ey} 1o ‘Uoguuuoju] pajsenbar ey

apjacud ay |esnyo ¢ tojep|nby syl 4o shap Lz Ui Unca ey o Aidde dew Joypen Auy

uopEuLiou ey Buipiacid jou Jo) suoses. aUYy oAb 1S By Bsu0 ydigm u)

‘pujsaribed uopakLLon

8y} 0) Liofizrad U] Alejuapiuod o uoef||qo ua o 198[qns s Joyep|nby ey)
Jo “Uogled Aus 1suiEba GoUA|ojA O} PRR) OF PeredXS

g 1w Jo uegepbl S 10 IRRUOD Bl &} EpRiLd e PoM GMSOPSP »

¥8

€6

Z6



